
LOK SABRA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Wed""'d41I, Novembe1" 30, 19661 Agra-
h4l/a114 9, 1888 (Sakal

The Lok Sabh4 met at Elev"" of the Clock.

[MR. SPEAKER in the ChaiT]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

PweI,a laterfereace In Assam Affaira

+
·511. 8hrimati Tarkemwarl SiDIIa:

8hrl Vishwa Natb Pandey:
8hr1 H. C. LID,a Reddy:
Shri P. B.. Chakraveru:
Shrimatl Savltrt Nigam:
8hri Mohan Swarup:
Shri Blhhall Ml.shra:
Shri K. N. Tiwary:
Shri P. C. Bor~:
Shrl Bhalt'Wat Jha ADd:
8hri S. C. Samanta:
Shri Sabodh Hanada:
Shrt M. L. Dwlndl:
Shri D. C. 8barma:
8hri Kapur SiD",:
8hrl P. H. Bhee!:
Shri Killhen Pattna)'llk:
Shri Madha Ll_:re:

Will the MinisU!r of Home Allain be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention has been drawn to the statement made' by the Chief Minist!!r of Aasam, that beca\llle of the interference of foreign pow""", the problem ot Assam is becoming mo.-e and more complicated; and

(b) if !!O, the steps taken by Government to see that GoV!!mment IIUlcllinery in Assam i. not immobi-
liaed by the .aid· interferMce?

'I'Ile Deputy MiD/8teor iD the MIDIs-U)' '" B_ MaIn (lIhr; VidJll
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Charan 8hak1a): (a) According to 11>-
formation fumillhed by the Governm ... nt of Assam no such statement has been made by the Chief Minlster.
During the last s.,saion of the State Legislative Assembly, however, on " number of occllJlions the Chief Minister had to refer to subvenlve acli-
vitie5 of the enemy agenL'O within thL-State.

(b) To mce( f;:uch activities all C'oncerned authorities have be<>n alerted to be constantly vigilant and the public al90 have been a lerterl through appeals etc.

ShrimaU Tark ... hwarl Sinha: May
I know whether Govt'rnment'. attention hA' been drawn to the fact thJt t.hese octivUtiP'S are very much or·
ganised with the connivance of thc foreign plantation proprie1.ors, and if so what spt'cifl'c action Government h~ve takpn SO tar to see that th""" kinds or mischievol1.s actrvities are not indulgcd in hy thp... forci,!," plantations!

Shrl VId,. .. Charan RhuklJa: Arcord-
in,g to our reports, no lIU~h SP'!CIllc instance has come to OUr notice where foreign plantl'rS hav" been involvt'd in th""" actMtles.

Shrlmall Tark~warl SiDha: May know whethpT" Government's atw-n-

tion has bM>n drawn to the fact thot these tribaJ lIreas have a direct link with various organisations In Pakistan. and If so. how Govprnment propose to mop up theoe kinds of actrn-
ti .. so that the- Pakistani link could be completely eliminated from those ar<'a,? May I know whether Governm .. nt propo ... to str.>n!!lht'TI the .d_
min.i!ltrativp. macnlnpry in these tri-
hal areas which ore inf"ct .. d by th"""
Pakistani .,ento?

Shrl VId,.. Charln Shokb: Vex. lh" hon. M<'.mbM- Is quite rlg'IIt; th ......
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are some groups like the M.lzo hostiles and Naga hostiles, which have contacts with the Paltistan authorities.
Several tim ... We ha,~ answered (hi. question in the House regarding the measures that We have taken to stop these activities and strengthen OUr borders 80 that these contacts are eliminated and reduced,

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: May
1 know whether any speci/lc steps have been taken in 'View of that and whether they are being taken at the pre1ient moment?

Sbri Vidya Charan Shukla: Yes, they have been taken before and they wiII be taken.

Shrimatl Tark .... warl Sinha: What
specific steps have been taken?

Sm; Vldya Charan Shukla: We have Increased our border security f<>rees, poot., watch-towers and many other things. All that has been d.,...".lbed here earlier.

"" fim;n-q ~ :~. ~m
,"or-f\'q'~~~f";n"fit;

,!,1fIl' 11'"," ~ ~m ~ ~ ~ itm ~
'fI "(!f ~ '1'1 ~ ~ • lAiTfmr
;!iff it ~ \'If'l'"f ~ i\' ~'fI ~ qh:
~ i\' 'll'I if ~ ~ f", ~ <nf'f;-
~<1T'f ~ ~ ~ ~~ n"f it ~it ~
~1<: ~ ~it m ~ m n"f~, ~
~i\'~m~~a't(ll'i
'fr4Iili i\' ~, 'f;1 ffi lI'f~ ~ ?

"" IU, ~~"': iTll:t~
lf~. ill' (RA; if; 'lrif5if W: ~trr ...
« ~<rlf if ~ ~ ~1<: ~ U<R ij; f;;ro;
'NI ~ ~ 'f;1 "IT ~r ~ 1 oqo;ff
f;;rn (Rli ",I 'r"'ffolf) 'fol m~1
~ ~ IIfr~1j;fo:ro: ~I ~ ~I
~I 'f;1 'If ~ :ft f'l; ~ trom-
m') qffif aro{ 'If ~I Jif ~"'c~
>i~ i\' ""~ f~ "(!f ~ it ~
Ilfinft -f''f ~1iT r.i 'Ill ~r ~1f";1

'Tt~~Il:lf~ilfmmm
f'lit qit ~ I

. Shrl P. R. Chaknverli: Keeping i.1l VIew the serious, situation created by continuing inftJtration trom East PaJtistan into Assam, may I know what effective stePs have been taken by Government to clear off a two. mile belt along the whole border as had been promised earlier? .

Shri Vldya CbaraD Shukla: Variou..
measures were C'Onsidered for this PUll><>SC, one of them being what the hon. Member has indicated, namely remov.ing the population from two-
mile belt along the entire border. But in view of the severe human mi9l!l'y involved and other attendant problems, it has not been implemented.
There was also the question of scal·
ing the border by barbed wire fence-•.
But after a good deal of consideration with the Assam Government as well
a. among oUTSeh""s, it was found out that it wou'd not be as effectiVe as we would like It to be. So the most effective measure whi'ch could produce immediate result was to increase OUr vigilance all along the border.
That We have done.

Shrlmatl aavltrl Nigam: KCE'J>ing in view the very complicated sltua. tlon. are Government intending to settle retired defence personnel and other people in srone of thOSe areas so that they could be a source 01 help to our inte'ligef¥:e department .... d
other seC'Urity personnel?

Shri Vldya Charan Shukla: We have a seheln<! of that kind ~
consideration and we have tried a pilot project in some border areas.

"" ~ fiN: ~ "fO:if.T~ it; tIIT'f
i\' ~ .,.". ~ ~ f.I; ~ it, 'I'T'lr.1T it,
m >Ill f~ it it 'ITriT.rt>r ~ ~ ~
M1ff l,t ~ ~ q'tt" ~I ~"""
'If'm ..rt ~ ~ q'tt 1InT ~ ~
~ "fR qh: ~~ it; ~I"f it ~
(fWn m- ~ ~ ~ ~ I 1IW
~.rt>rW~'!ft~~~
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~ lJ.o ~o ~o it ~ ~ <n:Tir If,T

WofT ~ ~ ~ ~ qh: ~t it;
.norl ",T ,,1 ~ ~ ~ ~lI' f qh:
~ .nor <iT t W.1f WPrr it ,,1 f9
~t .nor t <iT q,f ... +<i,f.,qr ?r AA ~
~ 'l'h: ;it f'" WI!' it; ~ t qh: 'fTf~
~.mr"f~tl ~~~
~ flI; ,~ II';rf ot1 ~ ~ it om 'IT

~ ~;rr ~~ t orr", "-f "" ~vr
~1 'IDrr ?r 'ill. ~'J flA' I

'" fq'J~ ~:~?r~'fT~f
~T ~ ~ <iT f'" ~ <n:tr "'f :a''t'mit
iI'ffl1 ~~ rn i[! '!Til" ~ ~?r
~1qh:~~qt~T

~ t i!IiiR mit <mfm ~ ~ it
W~'IIT~iJ~;S""'~')'~PrrI
JW it?r ~ lllinl! t f~~ ~ <rilj-
'lIT ~1'IIT ~ qh: ~flIq~~
1m ~1 ..rr 1ft ~ I It'" tt?r 'fTl:"t:f
iRf it :.;;ri!iT f~or ?r ~ 'trit 'In'

'litf'l'~~'1'lfT1 ~""~~
'II'l ~1 it ,,1 .m~1 rn ~
W'm't rro ~ fifq nr ?r nr
~ :.;;sm ;:;mrr ~ I . .

,,1 ",. ;n.~: ;m ~ ~
t flI; n1I' it; I!'lf II';rf it hr f'" fR't
~~i\"~~Ti\"~'IIf
~'Iit~~fgfll;~it;<rrm

~ 'nfuir. lfm f~r w
'f!1mJl ?r AA ~ ~ otT 'I"T'lR iIlR
1f~~'f~~~~~lIIT~
~ ~ ~ 1m ~f <n: II'Tfrorr 1fT>: 'lIT
1ft" "00 if;1 1f1£Tif'fT ~ <I't ~>: "(1f

~it;m~1~~f~?
,"mrl~~: ~"'T

1fP!:" ~ f'" Ifi! '11m m... Ifi~ ~ .nil'
~ it. "fTlil ?r f~ ~'t ~. W
~1'fIl; ~>: it ~ ~~ !fT-!l'T'f'fT
'I>U>: ~ fllllT ~ I ~

SIIri r. c. ~: How tor is the report correct that some money from

PakIstan has already come into Ass.lm to be \lied in connection with the elections? If so, what measures arc going to be taken to put a stop to that?

Sbri Vldya ChIU'8ll Shukla: We have no infOl"mation.

Sbrl S. C. 8_la: May I know whether recently some searches were

, made in Assam and lOIne incriminating paJN;TS disCovered concerning foreign power interference?

Sbrl VId7a Cbaraa Sbulda: The only interferenee We h ...... e dillCOvercd
so far is from the Pakistan aide.

8brI Sabodb 1IaD&da: ke Government prepared to take over all th,' missionary institutions which I.\re run by the missioneries in Assam, whlch are centres of these subversive activities, particularly in the tribal area..~

Slut Vldya CbanD Sbukla: It is not possible DOr desirable to sUSpect all the educational institutions. [f we come 8ieros8 any instance of any institution beIn& used for this pur_
pose, We shall deftnitely take necessary action.

'" "0 \'lIT'; tr«t: f'lr'f Ii"it ;it
itmWT .... it'I~~if;T~
~ H ~ ~~'T1ioil" "T ~ >IA; ft'
qh: :.;;~ 1fP!:" ~ ~ ~"\">n ~~.~ "fipf
lI'Im: "'f ~ ~Tiff ~ It ",";r.,T

~. t'IT rif;.~T ~ it '!:""
l!l'I' it; :.;;:orT it 0Tif<'1'flIT f'" 'fl:lr.TT it; 'I'Pf
~ m ;;rr'l'm! ~ ~ W Wf1f ~
~1§If 1I'<fi it ""","lfI ~ r", ~ ~ lfi'ri
~ ;rfr fllllT f'f." ~IJT"~ ffl tr
'1!"f ~ m ft ;;rrororr ""liJT ;t f",
W~~l" ,{~~fiT
it m 'fitf ~~ ~ ~ ~f f,;rnif ?'t
~ ;;rr;m-{f fiI"f orr. ~ If!l"f 'f."T """'"

~ «~i if;T 'Il'TT "" ~ ~n: i?fT7:
"'" 'lit ifif'f tlj'Uit .mr -mi 'liT f;pf.:r fII;qr ;;rr orr., qf~ ~ !fT 'fliT ~ ? •

'" 11m ~ ~: i?fT7: *f-J
r.<~'fTT0~t
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lilT ,,"0 ,"0 fii(T: ~ II'(mf
~~~fit;"l"~tl~~
• 'lIlT fit; 7;A; m ~ ~"f;n' ~
~I

auM ""~: ~~~I ;;iT
"l;'f ~ « WR ~ ,;m "l1 'IT ,,*,
lfT f'Ji'1: 'm f'Ii1IT ;;rri\" I

Slid D. C. Sharma: I thank the han.
Deputy lofinlllter tor soft-pedal1ing the whole of this questIon. He said that there wal nothing wron, with the p' anter., that thouih there were attempts, inAltration waa under check.
May I ask him one question? Is it not a fact that In spite of the lood news that he has given on the ftoar of the House. the inftltratlon Is O!I the increase, the number of persona who are beIng trained in Pakistan in "olluslon with the Chinese' Is 0" the increase, .nd the spirit of Insurrection·
is on the increase in thee border areas? If It Is 80, Is it not a fart that 811 the prec:autions and all the mea·
INres taken by the Government 80 far haVe proved to be inetfeclive!

Shri Vlcly. CbaraD ShDld.: 1 would not I8Y that our • precautions have proved to be ineffective. I have my·
self said that recently we have notle-
eel an Increase in these inftltration attempts in Assam, and we are taking special measures to check them.

Shrt KalJlll' slDtrh: I w8nt to know which of our two .well-known frineds on our borders Is more virulently "",tive against 'ndia In so far a. the state of Assam Is concerned.

sbrt Vlcly .. Charan Shukla: Pakistan.

~,,"lfm~: ~~,
'dr ~ it om f,.; 9;fI:I1f ~ '!:1Il1' If;ft
iI; l:''I1o:T ~ ~ 'I>'T ~ lI1l11f ~ ~
~'fT I~~~W~
~.relm q"{;;it ~ ~ ~
~ ~ 'dr ~. ~ 'dr 'ITo

>:T>n{'If'f 1m: ;f '" ~ ~ ;j;
~ <flT fir.ij- ~ I 'l'Tm t:Ri1 it """ lIT

f'lili..- lIl'11f iI; ~ I1!ir tr.rm Q ""

~ imJ itT ~'t t m 'IT 0 ~ 'J1"I f~
it ~ 'IT f.- f~ ~ ~ m
itmT'I'mr;;rr ~r tl 8'T It lI'f1Ii;rr
~~f.I;II'erTlIlm~~~
i f~ qT ~f<r ~~ ~'l: if 'm a ?

.n finrr. ~ ""': ftlt ~lfII'1I'
~ f'li ;;it fmft ., ~ ttk i
~ ~ 'l1: tlf~~ ~ ~ \VI't ;:~
~IJ ~ 'liT 'liTt'l'Tf 'Ii't ;;r; ~,'t ~ 'I

~T 'f1! ~: m'I' ~ ~
~'R~~~I m1f.t~f6~r
Ofit"'f a I

~T finrr ~ ~M: ~ .. 'm
~ljq'ITT~''IiT~1

.n ""!~: ;r(Y~tl
a;qtT ",TCq: ~ t I 1Jf

'I"I1t'I'1't I
. Shrl SweU: The Dielpu.ty Minister,
m answer to .the question of Shrlm8ti Nigam, stated that the Government has a scheme of setUing the border area. with the ex-servic:emen Of this country. Will he spell out as to which are the areas that the Government has decided to setUe with ex-servicemen in this CO\Ultry, and whether in coming to any decision In this regard Government have consulted the local border poop'e and got their consent for the operation, or is he going to do all these thinp over their h"sds?

shrt Vlclya CharaD shukla: We will implement, and we have Implemented, this policy with the full conaent of the local people. We bave tried this as B pilot project in some areas in NEFA to begin with.

Shrt Swel': My qu.estion has not been answered. This qupstion relates to Assam. not NEFA. He has said that the Go,..,mment has agreed to settle ex_servicemen In certain border areas in Assam. My question i. tha t he should mention some of these areas. He has evaded that part of
t be question.

SbrI Vldya Charaa Sb1llda: The hon. lady Member asked a general question whether we want to settle ('x-servicemen in border areas, and fI() I said this is under OUr conaideration and we have started a pilot scheme.

8br1 SWen: He says he has got a scheme . <Interruptions.)

,"m~:~~,

tt ~, it ll'6' ;;rr;r;!T ~ ~ flI; .n
qmlqt~f{t~f~f~~
1fR f~ ~~, ~.n ~ ~
.tJTi;Ri ~ ~ f~ ~ t ~
~m~I.n~~.m'R

~I ~ ~ m it~, om '""
'{It I
qimn~ ~:m~ilT1:it

;j1fur ~I 'JITit 6'1 tt lRI<'IT ~ ~ I

8bri Jfe... BanIa: The Assis(ant High Commissioner's oJftce of PaId,-
tan in ShHlong was aboliahed because of its proved involvement in encouraging Pakistan saboteurs in the State of Aosam, In that context, may I know whether our Government is aware of the ract that the Deputy High Commissioner's office of Pakistan located in C~lcutta 15 actively encouraging Pakistani infiltration into the State of Assam and encouraging rpbellion among the hill tribes of Assam with arms and ammunitions and, if SO, may t know whether the Guvernment 'COnsiders this as a viola-
tinn of the Tashkent """t, and if they consider it to be a violation of the Tashkent part by Pakistan, what P05l-
tiv~ steps aTe being taken to b.ring Pakistan into a rea!lOnable frame of mind?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: A.. far B, in-
fi ltration is concemed. certainly we accept that on their side they are trnining some people for Infiltration.
To that extent they have broken the Tashkent spirit,

Slt.rl Rem BanIa: A.n11 the letter too,

Shri Y. B, OhavlUl: Both If''lter and spirit. As far as the political aspect is concerned, we have to think about it, They may have signed the Tashkent agreement insinet'rely but our approach has been as had been explained on many occasion. by the Foreign Minister, we would like to stand by the Tashkent agreement.

Shrl Hem 1Iar1Ia: There ran be no unilateral implementation ot a bilateral pact such as the Tashkent agreement.

Slt.rl Y. B. Cbavan: Mr, Hem Barua Is entitled to his opinion. I am explaining the Government'. pOSition.
He may not like it; he may disapprove of It and he is certainly entitled to do 80. As far the as the Assam inlldtrations are cOllcerned, we are quite aware that they are trYing to push in people after trolning them and we have to take care and set' how we resist It. As the Deputy Minister explained. we have taken

. certain steps and will continue to take certain steps.

Shri Rem Barua: What about the Deputy High Commissioner in Calcutta.

Sbrt y, B. Chavan: I would require notice before I make any specific commitment on this queatlon,

Volantary KeUremaat

+
·5'7Z. Sbrlmatl Savltrl NI,a ... :

Sbrl D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of Rome Allain be pleased to .tate:

(a) whether Government proJlOlp to chalk out a !!Cherne for voluntarY retirement in order to raise the lItan-
dord and efficiency of servicea and also to get rid of frustrated and dl8-
gruntled officers of middle aae group;
and

